PHILIPPINE DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Project Reference No.: 17-11

Name of the Project: Renewal of One (1) year Subscription of 1 MBPS Dedicated

Leased Line between PDIC and LRA offices

Approved Budget : Php 216,720.00

Subject of Resolution : Recommendation for the Approval of the Renewal of One

(1) year Subscription of 1MBPS dedicated Leased Line between PDIC and LRA offices to Innove Communications,

Inc.

RESOLUTION NO. 17-25

WHEREAS, on 07 May 2017, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) received a referral from Mr. Renar M. Gonzales, the Department Manager of Technical Support Department (TSD), requesting for the endorsement by the BAC to the President the renewal of Internet Service Contract with Innove Communications, Inc. for the one (1) year subscription to 1mbps dedicated leased line for PDIC and LRA Offices;

WHEREAS, the request is premised on the following information:

- 1. The existing internet service is for the dedicated leased line for PDIC and LRA offices provided by Innove Communications, Inc. (Globe Telecoms, Inc.);
- 2. The existing service agreement will expire on July 6, 2017;
- 3. Since last year's installation, no major internet downtime is attributable to the services of Innove Communications, Inc./Globe Telecoms, Inc. and said provider has been performing very satisfactorily in accordance with the service agreement;
- 4. In view of the expiration of the Internet Service Contract with Innove Communications, Inc./Globe Telecoms, Inc. on July 6, 2017, TSD, as part of the evaluation process, conducted a canvass of the current market prices of internet services from other internet service providers (ISP), including quotation from Eastern Telecoms, as follows:

Telecommunications Service Provider		One-time installation cost	12-month subscription fee	Total Cost
1.	Innove Communications, In (Globe Telecom Inc.)	waived	Php216,720.00	Php216,720.00
2.	Eastern Telecon (ETPI)	ns waived	Php268,000.00	Php268,000.00
3.	PLDT, Inc.	Php56,000.00	Php268,800.00	Php324.800.00

5. Based on the above data, the quotation of Innove Communications, Inc. for internet service still appears to be most advantageous to PDIC for the following reasons:

190, 2017 July 4 413389

- Innove Communications, Inc. quoted the lowest cost among the other qualified ISPs which submitted quotations; and
- The performance of Innove Communications, Inc. for the past year is very satisfactory.

WHEREAS, based on the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the request for the renewal Internet Service Contract with Innove Communications, Inc. for the one (1) year subscription to Imbps dedicated leased line for PDIC and LRA Offices is compliant with the requirements under the Guidelines on Procurement of Water, Electricity, Telecommunications and Internet Service Providers per Appendix 21 of the 2016 IRR of RA 9184;

NOW, THEREFORE, WE, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend the renewal of the internet Service Contract—with Innove Communications, Inc. for the one (1) year subscription to 1mbps dedicated leased line for PDIC and LRA Offices for the period from 07 July 2017 to 6 July 2018, and for a total contract cost of Php216,720.00.

RESOLVED, at the PDIC, Makati City, this 9th day of June 2017.

FERNANDOS. ABADILLA

Member

NINA NOREEN A. JACINTO

Member

not present during deliberation

JOSEFINA J. VELILLA

Member

ADALZON P. BANOGON

Vice Chairperson

not present during deliberation

ROMEO M. MENDOZA, JR.

Chairperson

Approved by:

ROBÉRTO B. TAN

President

JUIN 1 6 2017

Approved on

K